

March 16, 2023

Ryan McAnany Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Director McAnany:

RE: Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R

TAM Transmittal No. 15

Enclosed is one copy of The Telecommunications Association of Michigan (TAM) Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R revisions under Transmittal No. 15 for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

This filing corrects an error in the original tariff filing that listed surcharge amounts for Allband Communications Cooperative. The company does not have and has not collected Lifeline surcharges. This filing removes those incorrect surcharge references from the tariff.

TAM's Tariff and transmittal letter can be viewed at http://telecommich.org/tariffs.

The revisions in this Tariff transmittal shall be effective by March 17, 2023.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson

Scott Stevenin

President

STATE AND FEDERAL LOW-INCOME CONSUMERS DISCOUNTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

	Sheet No.	Revision No.
Cover Page	1	Original
Table of Contents and Check List	2	11th
Concurring Carriers	3 4 4.1	3 rd 3 rd 2nd
Application of Tariff	5	Original
Explanation of Symbols	5	Original
Federal Lifeline Program	6	Original
Consumer Qualification For Eligibility in Federal Lifeline Program	6	Original
Lifeline Eligible Services in Federal Lifeline Program	6	Original
Monthly Discounts For Federal Lifeline Consumers	7	1st
Tribal Link Up Program	7	Original
State Lifeline Program	8	1st
Consumer Qualification For Eligibility in State Lifeline Program	8	Original
Lifeline Eligible Services in State Lifeline Program	8	Original
Monthly Discounts For State Lifeline Consumers	9	1st
Regulations For The Federal and State Lifeline Programs	10	1st
State Lifeline Surcharge	11	5th

Issued: March 16, 2023 Effective: March 17, 2023

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et. seq.

H. Monthly Rate for Non-Lifeline Customers

Each non-Lifeline service customer of the companies listed below shall pay the indicated rate(s) per exchange access line per month for telephone company intrastate services (Basic Local Exchange Service, Individual Business and Residence line or trunk, PBX Trunk Services and Centrex Services) to cover the costs of the Lifeline service.

Company	Basic Local Exchange Service	Primary Basic Local Exchange Service
ACE TELEPHONE COMPANY OF MICHIGAN	\$0.00	None
ALLBAND COMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE	None	None
BARAGA TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.10	None
BARRY COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.10	\$0.07
BLANCHARD TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION, INC.	\$0.00	\$0.00
BLOOMINGDALE TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	\$0.00
CARR TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
CHAPIN TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
CHATHAM TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
CLIMAX TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION OF MICHIGAN, INC.	\$0.00	None
THE DEERFIELD FARMERS' TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
HIAWATHA TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
ISLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
KALEVA TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
LENNON TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
MICHIGAN CENTRAL BROADBAND COMPANY, LLC	\$0.07	None
MIDWAY TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
OGDEN TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
ONTONAGON COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
PIGEON TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	\$0.00
SAND CREEK TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
SHIAWASSEE TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
SPRINGPORT TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	\$0.00
UPPER PENINSULA TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.07	None
WALDRON TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None
WESTPHALIA TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	\$0.00
WESTPHALIA BROADBAND, INC.	\$0.00	\$0.00
WINN TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	\$0.00
WOLVERINE TELEPHONE COMPANY	\$0.00	None

Issued: March 16, 2023 Effective: March 17, 2023

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et. seq. and in M.P.S.C. Case No. U-16258.